



Second Quarter 2019 Interim Condensed Report (unaudited)

Q2 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income	4
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	5
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	6
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	8 - 19

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company is disclosing that its auditors have not reviewed these interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
 (Canadian dollars)
 (unaudited)

	Note	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		June 30 2019	June 30 2018	June 30 2019	June 30 2018
			Note 3		Note 3
Sales		\$ 22,720,815	\$ 27,254,837	\$ 48,619,025	\$ 62,572,366
Cost of sales		19,000,097	25,226,834	40,319,528	55,097,017
Gross margin		3,720,718	2,028,003	8,299,497	7,475,349
Expenses					
Salaries and benefits		2,122,378	2,506,435	4,363,304	4,865,915
Selling, general and administration	3	1,161,513	1,890,963	1,992,741	3,748,530
Depreciation on property and equipment	3	466,038	261,348	1,002,673	521,399
Restructuring costs		24,280	647,987	24,280	647,987
		3,774,209	5,306,733	7,382,998	9,783,831
Financing costs	3	693,381	711,626	1,441,330	1,392,007
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(10,631)	(12,420)	(85,789)	293,144
		682,750	699,206	1,355,541	1,685,151
Loss before income taxes		(736,241)	(3,977,936)	(439,042)	(3,993,633)
Income tax (recovery) expense					
Current		4,553	(405,276)	(57,552)	(383,806)
Deferred		-	167,659	-	236,583
		4,553	(237,617)	(57,552)	(147,223)
Net loss		\$ (740,794)	\$ (3,740,319)	\$ (381,490)	\$ (3,846,410)
Other comprehensive income, net of \$nil tax (2018 - \$nil)					
Foreign currency translation adjustment		(295,040)	172,936	(446,737)	478,275
Total comprehensive loss		\$ (1,035,834)	\$ (3,567,383)	\$ (828,227)	\$ (3,368,135)
Loss per share					
Basic	6	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.16)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.16)
Diluted	6	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.16)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.16)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Canadian dollars)
 (unaudited)

	Note	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
			Note 3
Assets			
Current assets			
Accounts receivable		\$ 21,285,856	\$ 26,053,467
Inventories		25,217,140	32,390,677
Prepaid expenses and deposits		694,772	2,527,773
Income taxes receivable		171,641	—
		47,369,409	60,971,917
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment		9,822,417	10,479,728
Right-of-use assets	3	1,800,140	—
Other long-term assets		157,860	164,558
		\$ 59,149,826	\$ 71,616,203
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Bank indebtedness	5	\$ 19,887,887	\$ 30,833,981
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		9,007,489	11,118,829
Current portion of long term debt		800,000	800,000
Current portion of obligations under finance lease	3	943,019	178,422
Income taxes payable		170,518	63,989
		30,808,913	42,995,221
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term debt		7,591,084	7,977,128
Obligations under finance lease	3	1,326,692	392,490
Deferred tax liabilities		80,013	80,013
Other long-term liabilities		18,100	18,100
		39,824,802	51,462,952
Equity			
Share capital		33,537,199	33,537,199
Contributed surplus		4,035,160	4,035,160
Deficit		(15,033,213)	(14,651,723)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(3,214,122)	(2,767,385)
		19,325,024	20,153,251
		\$ 59,149,826	\$ 71,616,203

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
 (Canadian dollars)
 (unaudited)

	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Total equity
Balance at January 1, 2018	\$ 33,537,199	\$ 4,035,160	\$ (5,296,307)	\$ (3,519,946)	\$ 28,756,106
Total comprehensive income (loss)	—	—	(3,846,410)	478,275	(3,368,135)
Balance at June 30, 2018	\$ 33,537,199	\$ 4,035,160	\$ (9,142,717)	\$ (3,041,671)	\$ 25,387,971
Balance at January 1, 2019	\$ 33,537,199	\$ 4,035,160	\$ (14,651,723)	\$ (2,767,385)	\$ 20,153,251
Total comprehensive income (loss)	—	—	(381,490)	(446,737)	(828,227)
Balance at June 30, 2019	\$ 33,537,199	\$ 4,035,160	\$ (15,033,213)	\$ (3,214,122)	\$ 19,325,024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
 (Canadian dollars)
 (unaudited)

For the six months ended	June 30 2019	June 30 2018
Operating activities		
Net loss	\$ (381,490)	\$ (3,846,410)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation on property and equipment	1,002,673	521,399
Amortization of debt related transaction costs	90,826	44,773
Deferred tax expense	—	236,583
Foreign exchange (gain) loss on debt	(94,213)	261,721
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(1,440)	48,628
Interest on debt and finance leases	1,349,452	1,346,429
Loss on disposal of equipment	—	700
Change in non-cash working capital	10,357,746	1,860,353
Total cash generated in operating activities	12,323,554	474,176
Financing activities		
(Repayments of) advances on operating line	(9,793,664)	1,897,345
Interest paid on debt and finance leases	(1,406,900)	(1,324,790)
Repayments of obligations under finance lease	(617,285)	(20,702)
Repayment on term debt	(425,000)	(400,000)
Total cash generated in financing activities	(12,242,849)	151,853
Investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(80,705)	(626,029)
Total cash used in investing activities	(80,705)	(626,029)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	—	—
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	—	—
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ —	\$ —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Bri-Chem Corp.'s ("the Company" or "Bri-Chem") shares are publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol BRY. Bri-Chem is an independent wholesale supplier of drilling fluids and chemicals for the oil and gas industry. The Company provides drilling fluid products, cementing, acidizing and stimulation additives from multiple strategically located warehouses throughout Canada and the United States. Bri-Chem Corp. was incorporated on January 1, 2007 as part of the amalgamation of mBase Commerce Inc. and Gwelan Supply Ltd. Its head office is in Alberta, Canada. Its registered and primary place of business is 27075 Acheson Road, Acheson, Alberta T7X 6B1.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis which contemplates the realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. While the Company recorded net loss of \$740,794 and \$381,490 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to access the ABL Facility as well as its term loan agreement, generate future net income, and realize cash from operating activities. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments and classifications to assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses that would be necessary if the Company were unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

Management applied significant judgement in preparing forecasts to support the going concern assumption. Forecasted revenues were based on the expected demand for drilling fluids and chemicals that are influenced by current and future commodity prices in Canada and the US. Forecasted operating and general administrative expenses were based on forecasted revenues and historical gross margins. Actual commodity prices in the future may differ significantly from those forecasted by management, which could cast doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Canada is experiencing oil and gas industry concerns over market access and increased regulation resulting in decreased current and forecasted drilling activity. The Company has a considerable operating presence in western Canada and is taking steps to right-size its Canadian operations to reflect future business activity. On December 24, 2018 the ABL Facility and term loan agreements were amended to replace the fixed charge coverage ratio with a minimum tangible net worth covenant and a minimum trailing twelve-month EBITDA covenant. On May 9, 2019, the Company further amended the ABL Facility and term loan agreements and its financial covenants. (see Note 5). As at June 30, 2019, the Company was in compliance with all of the financial covenants for these agreements. The ABL Facility matures October 31, 2020 and the term loan agreement matures November 30, 2022. Failure to comply with the obligations in either of these credit facilities could result in default which, if not remediated or waived, could permit acceleration of the relevant indebtedness.

Should the Company be unable to meet its obligations as they become due or be unable to access its lending facilities, the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis may not be appropriate. Management is currently reviewing additional sources of financing and strategies to improve net income and cash from operations that could include the refinancing of current debt, business restructuring to reduce the Company's cost structure, and the divestiture of assets.

2. Basis of presentation

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017. Except for standards adopted in the period as detailed below in Note 3, these unaudited interim condensed financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies and estimates which are consistent with Note 2 of the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 as filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. These unaudited interim condensed financial statements were approved for issuance by Bri-Chem’s Board of Directors on May 9, 2019 and are presented in Canadian dollars, which is Bri-Chem’s functional currency.

3. Newly adopted accounting standards

IFRS 16 Leases

The Company adopted IFRS 16, “Leases” on January 1, 2019 which introduces new or amended requirements for lease accounting. While the requirements for lessor accounting have remained largely the same, significant changes were made to lessee accounting, including removal of the distinction between operating and finance leases except in limited circumstances. Upon transition, the Company elected to apply IFRS 16 using the cumulative catch-up approach which did not require restatement of comparative information. Instead, comparative information remained as previously reported under IAS 17 “Leases” and its related interpretations. In applying this approach, the cumulative impact of initial application was applied on the date of transition by adjusting January 1, 2019 balances. The Company also elected to use several transitional reliefs and exemptions made available by the IASB as practical expedients to implement the standard which were as follows:

- The Company used transitional relief not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease. By applying this relief, the Company did not have to reassess arrangements under IFRS 16 that had not previously been identified as leases (i.e. grandfathering).
- The Company applied the exemption related to low-value assets to exclude minor IT and office equipment which were deemed to be monetarily insignificant. For these arrangements, the Company will continue to recognize lease expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the agreement as presented within selling, general, and administration.
- The Company elected to apply the practical expedient to account for each lease component and any non-lease components as a single lease arrangement.
- The Company elected to use a single discount rate to its portfolio of leases because they shared similar economic characteristics.

3. Newly adopted accounting standards (cont'd)

IFRS 16 changed the definition of a lease to focus on the concept of control. IFRS 16 determines whether a contract is or contains a lease based on whether the customer has the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period in exchange for consideration. The Company applied this definition and guidance in IFRS 16 to its arrangements that had previously been identified as a lease under IAS 17 and its related interpretations which resulted in the following:

- On initial application, the Company elected to record right-of-use assets based on the corresponding lease liability. Right-of-use assets and lease obligations of \$2,284,706 were recorded as of January 1, 2019 in the consolidated statement of financial position at the present value of the future minimum lease payments, with no net impact on retained earnings;
- The Company recognized depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the Consolidated Statements of Operations; and,
- The Company separated the total amount of cash paid into a principal portion presented within financing activities and interest presented within operating activities in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

The following table reconciles the Company's operating lease obligations at December 31, 2018, as previously disclosed in the Company's December 31, 2018 and 2017 audited annual consolidated financial statements, to the lease obligations recognized on initial application of IFRS 16 as of January 1, 2019.

Operating lease commitments as of December 31, 2018	\$ 2,377,274
Discounted using January 1, 2018 incremental borrowing rate under IFRS 16	(171,750)
Extension option reasonably likely to be exercised	407,982
Operating leases determined to be service arrangements under IFRS 16	(328,800)
Lease obligations recognized as of January 1, 2019	\$ 2,284,706

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2019	Note	IFRS 16		
		As reported	Adjustment	As unadjusted
Sales		\$ 22,720,815	\$ —	\$ 22,720,815
Cost of sales		19,000,097	—	19,000,097
Gross margin		3,720,718	—	3,720,718
Expenses				
Salaries and benefits		2,122,378	—	2,122,378
Selling, general and administration	a)	1,161,513	(263,921)	1,425,434
Financing costs	a)	693,381	30,005	663,376
Depreciation on property and equipment	a)	466,038	245,312	220,726
Restructuring		24,280	—	24,280
Foreign exchange gain		(10,631)	—	(10,631)
		4,456,959	11,396	4,445,563
Loss before income taxes		(736,241)	(11,396)	(724,845)
Income tax expense/(recovery)				
Current		4,553	—	4,553
Deferred		—	—	—
		4,553	—	4,553
Net loss		(740,794)	(11,396)	(729,398)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax of \$nil				
Foreign currency translation adjustment		(295,040)	—	(295,040)
Total comprehensive loss		\$ (1,035,834)	\$ (11,396)	\$ (1,024,438)
Loss per share				
Basic		(0.03)		\$ (0.03)
Diluted		(0.03)		\$ (0.03)

3. Newly adopted accounting standards (cont'd)

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

Six months ended June 30, 2019	Note	As reported	IFRS 16	
			Adjustment	As unadjusted
Sales		\$ 48,619,025	\$ —	\$ 48,619,025
Cost of sales		40,319,528	—	40,319,528
Gross margin		8,299,497	—	8,299,497
Expenses				
Salaries and benefits		4,363,304	—	4,363,304
Selling, general and administration	a)	1,992,741	(600,327)	2,593,068
Financing costs	a)	1,441,330	64,716	1,376,614
Depreciation on property and equipment	a)	1,002,673	562,150	440,523
Restructuring		24,280	—	24,280
Foreign exchange gain		(85,789)	—	(85,789)
		8,738,539	26,539	8,712,000
Loss before income taxes		(439,042)	(26,539)	(412,503)
Income tax expense/(recovery)				
Current		(57,552)	—	(57,552)
Deferred		—	—	—
		(57,552)	—	(57,552)
Net loss		(381,490)	(26,539)	(354,951)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax of \$nil				
Foreign currency translation adjustment		(446,737)	—	(446,737)
Total comprehensive loss		\$ (828,227)	\$ (26,539)	\$ (801,688)
Loss per share				
Basic		(0.02)		\$ (0.02)
Diluted		(0.02)		\$ (0.02)

3. Newly adopted accounting standards (cont'd)

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2019 is as follows:

	Note	As reported	IFRS 16 Adjustment	As unadjusted
Assets				
Current assets				
Accounts receivable		\$ 21,285,856	\$ —	\$ 21,285,856
Inventories		25,217,140	—	25,217,140
Prepaid expenses and deposits		694,772	—	694,772
Income taxes receivable		171,641	—	171,641
		47,369,409	—	47,369,409
Non-current assets				
Property and equipment	b)	9,822,417	(111,311)	9,933,728
Right-of-use assets	a) b)	1,800,140	1,800,140	—
Other long-term assets		157,860	—	157,860
		\$ 59,149,826	\$ 1,688,829	\$ 57,460,997
Liabilities				
Current liabilities				
Bank indebtedness		19,887,887	\$ —	\$ 19,887,887
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		9,007,489	—	9,007,489
Current portion of long-term debt		800,000	—	800,000
Current portion of obligations under finance lease	a)	943,019	758,748	184,271
Income taxes payable		170,518	—	170,518
		30,808,913	758,748	30,050,165
Non-current liabilities				
Long-term debt		7,591,084	—	7,591,084
Obligations under finance lease	a)	1,326,692	956,620	370,072
Deferred tax liabilities		80,013	—	80,013
Other long-term liabilities		18,100	—	18,100
		39,824,802	1,715,368	38,109,434
Equity				
Share capital		33,537,199	—	33,537,199
Contributed surplus		4,035,160	—	4,035,160
Deficit		(15,033,213)	—	(15,033,213)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(3,214,122)	(26,539)	(3,187,583)
		19,325,024	(26,539)	19,351,563
		\$ 59,149,826	\$ 1,688,829	\$ 57,460,997

Adjustments

- a) The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. It also resulted in a decrease in selling, general and administration and an increase in depreciation on property and equipment and in interest expense.
- b) Equipment held under finance lease arrangements previously presented within property and equipment are now presented within the line item right-of-use assets. There has been no change in the liability recognized.

3. Newly adopted accounting standards (cont'd)

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease at the inception of the contract. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease agreements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases which are defined as leases with a term of 12 months or less, or leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments not paid at the commencement date and are discounted using the rate implicit in the lease. If the implicit rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate.

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Company was required to develop an incremental borrowing rate to discount the future minimum lease payments of its lease obligations over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The Company's incremental borrowing rate was determined to be 6.5%.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability including fixed lease payments less any lease incentives. The Company does not have any variable lease payments, guaranteed residual values, purchase options reasonably expected to be exercised, or lease termination payments in its lease arrangements. The lease liability is presented as a separate current and long-term line in the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position. The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability using the effective interest method and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made. The Company re-measures the lease liability and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset whenever:

- The lease term has changed in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate; and,
- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments at or before the commencement date and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The right-of-use asset is presented as a separate line in the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position. Whenever the Company incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognized and measured under IAS 37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets". The costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories. Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

4. Seasonality of operations

Weather conditions can materially impact the sale of the Company's products and services, particularly in its Canadian divisions during spring break-up. Additionally, many exploration and production areas in the northern Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin are accessible only in winter months when the ground is frozen hard enough to support the weight of heavy equipment. The timing of freeze-up and spring break-up affects the ability to move equipment in and out of these areas. As a result, late March through May is traditionally the Company's slowest period.

5. Bank indebtedness

Bank indebtedness relates to borrowings on the Company's ABL Facility with Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Asset-Based Lending Inc. ("CIBC"). The ABL Facility is subject to a borrowing base which is calculated as a percentage of eligible inventory and accounts receivable.

On February 8, 2018 the company increased the maximum amount it could borrow under the ABL Facility to \$40,000,000. On December 24, 2018, the ABL Facility was amended to replace the fixed charge coverage ratio with a minimum tangible net worth covenant and a minimum trailing twelve-month EBITDA covenant. Minimum tangible net worth is calculated as 90% of equity less prepaids, intangibles, deferred tax assets, and goodwill. Minimum trailing twelve-month EBITDA is calculated as a prescribed level of EBITDA. The ABL facility requires the Company to maintain certain financial covenants which are monitored monthly. The same financial covenants apply to the Company's long-term debt. The December 24, 2018 amended covenants of minimum trailing twelve-month EBITDA and minimum tangible net worth will remain in place until May 31, 2019

On May 9, 2019, the Company amended the terms of the ABL Facility to decrease the maximum borrowing base down from \$40,000,000 to \$30,000,000 with a further reduction down to \$25,000,000 commencing September 1, 2019. In addition, the amending agreement includes a borrowing base block with reduced minimum requirements for the trailing twelve-month EBITDA and tangible net worth covenants

A summary of the Company's financial covenants are as follows:

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
		Covenant		Covenant
Eligible capital expenditures	\$ 80,705	Not to exceed \$251,000	\$ 850,552	Not to exceed \$2,241,600
Minimum tangible net worth	\$ 18,266,733	Must exceed \$16,700,000	\$ 19,940,558	Must exceed \$16,931,000
Minimum trailing twelve month EBITDA	\$ 3,619,921	Must exceed \$2,000,000	\$ 2,949,231	Must exceed \$2,300,000

As at June 30, 2019, the Company was in compliance with all of its financial covenants. Failure to comply with the obligations in either of these credit facilities could result in default which, if not remediated or waived, could permit acceleration of the relevant indebtedness.

6. Loss per share

Basic and diluted loss per share were calculated using profit attributable to shareholders of the Company as the numerator.

For the three months ended	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Net loss attributable to the shareholders of the Company	\$ (736,241)	\$ (3,740,319)
Basic weighted average number of ordinary shares	23,932,981	23,932,981
Dilutive options issued and outstanding	—	—
Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares	23,932,981	23,932,981
Basic loss per share	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.16)
Diluted loss per share	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.16)

For the six months ended	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Net loss attributable to the shareholders of the Company	\$ (439,042)	\$ (3,846,410)
Basic weighted average number of ordinary shares	23,932,981	23,932,981
Dilutive options issued and outstanding	—	—
Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares	23,932,981	23,932,981
Basic loss per share	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.16)
Diluted loss per share	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.16)

7. Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-makers. The chief operating decision-makers, who are responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, have been identified as the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. The chief operating decision-makers consider the business from both a geographic and a product perspective. From a geographic perspective, management considers the performance in Canada and the USA. From a product perspective, management considers the fluids distribution, and fluids blending & packaging markets in these geographies. The chief operating decision-makers assess the performance of the operating segments based on EBITDA. This measurement basis excludes from net earnings the effects of interest, taxes, amortization and depreciation, and the effect of equity-settled share-based payments. Corporate overhead costs, interest income and expenditure, excluding interest expense on finance leases, are not allocated to segments, as these types of activity are driven by the central treasury function, which manages the cash position of the Company. The amounts provided to the chief operating decision-makers with respect to total assets are measured in a manner consistent with that of the consolidated financial statements. These assets are allocated based on the operations of the segment and the physical location of the asset. The Company has five reportable segments: Fluids Distribution Canada, Fluids Distribution USA, Fluids Blending & Packaging Canada, Fluids Blending & Packaging USA, and Other. The Other segment represents insignificant segments and all remaining costs not directly attributable to an operating segment, such as corporate overhead. Revenues between Fluids Blending & Packaging Canada and Fluids Distribution Canada are recorded at market value. The revenue from external parties reported to the chief operating decision-makers is measured in a manner consistent with that in the consolidated statement of operations.

7. Segment reporting (cont'd)

Selected financial information by reportable segment is disclosed as follows:

For the three months ended June 30, 2019	Fluids Distribution			Fluids Blending & Packaging			Other ⁽¹⁾	Consolidated
	Canada	USA	Total	Canada	USA	Total		
Total revenues	\$ 3,673,807	\$ 14,000,560	\$ 17,674,367	\$ 2,363,023	\$ 3,077,396	\$ 5,440,419	\$ —	\$ 23,114,786
Revenues from internal customers	70,220	—	70,220	322,943	808	323,751	—	393,971
Revenues from external customers	3,603,587	14,000,560	17,604,147	2,040,080	3,076,588	5,116,668	—	22,720,815
Cost of sales	3,244,862	12,173,904	15,418,766	1,605,861	1,975,470	3,581,331	—	19,000,097
EBITDA	23,091	196,626	219,717	(152,631)	756,772	604,141	(400,680)	423,178
Amortization and depreciation	11,933	361,910	373,843	5,352	50,387	55,739	36,456	466,038
Interest	647	30,345	30,992	445	163	608	661,781	693,381
Income tax expense / (recovery)	2,838	—	2,838	(42,776)	—	(42,776)	44,491	4,553
Segment profit (loss)	\$ 7,673	\$ (195,629)	\$ (187,956)	\$ (115,652)	\$ 706,222	\$ 590,570	\$ (1,143,408)	\$ (740,794)
Segment assets	\$ 12,288,131	\$ 35,409,502	\$ 47,697,633	\$ 3,446,165	\$ 3,922,582	\$ 7,368,747	\$ 4,083,446	\$ 59,149,826
Capital expenditures	\$ —	\$ (443)	\$ (443)	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ (443)

For the three months ended June 30, 2018	Fluids Distribution			Fluids Blending & Packaging			Other ⁽¹⁾	Consolidated
	Canada	USA	Total	Canada	USA	Total		
Total revenues	\$ 3,796,207	\$ 18,748,095	\$ 22,544,302	\$ 3,189,231	\$ 1,900,693	\$ 5,089,924	\$ —	\$ 27,634,226
Revenues from internal customers	63,998	—	63,998	315,370	21	315,391	—	379,389
Revenues from external customers	3,732,209	18,748,095	22,480,304	2,873,861	1,900,672	4,774,533	—	27,254,837
Cost of sales	3,563,102	18,128,401	21,691,503	2,260,188	1,275,143	3,535,331	—	25,226,834
EBITDA	(493,085)	(2,767,567)	(3,260,652)	(130,279)	250,428	120,149	135,541	(3,004,962)
Amortization and depreciation	14,278	117,004	131,282	25,103	74,082	99,185	30,881	261,348
Interest	—	509	509	—	931	931	710,186	711,626
Income tax expense / (recovery)	(136,988)	—	(136,988)	(41,953)	36,837	(5,116)	(95,513)	(237,617)
Segment(loss) profit	\$ (370,375)	\$ (2,885,080)	\$ (3,255,455)	\$ (113,429)	\$ 138,578	\$ 25,149	\$ (510,013)	\$ (3,740,319)
Segment assets	\$ 21,547,274	\$ 33,833,729	\$ 55,381,003	\$ 5,279,276	\$ 3,700,436	\$ 8,979,712	\$ 9,810,528	\$ 74,171,243
Capital expenditures	\$ —	\$ 77,156	\$ 77,156	\$ 3,129	\$ 1,164	\$ 4,293	\$ —	\$ 81,449

(1) Other includes corporate overhead costs.

7. Segment reporting (cont'd)

For the six months ended June 30, 2019	Fluids Distribution			Fluids Blending & Packaging			Other ⁽¹⁾	Consolidated
	Canada	USA	Total	Canada	USA	Total		
Total revenues	\$ 9,098,740	\$ 29,378,695	\$ 38,477,435	\$ 5,491,765	\$ 5,411,228	\$ 10,902,993	\$ —	\$ 49,380,428
Revenues from internal customers	157,712	—	157,712	602,883	808	603,691	—	761,403
Revenues from external customers	8,941,028	29,378,695	38,319,723	4,888,882	5,410,420	10,299,302	—	48,619,025
Cost of sales	7,979,060	25,115,952	33,095,012	3,780,712	3,443,804	7,224,516	—	40,319,528
EBITDA	90,969	955,532	1,046,501	(92,428)	1,276,248	1,183,820	(225,360)	2,004,961
Amortization and depreciation	23,918	793,140	817,058	10,928	100,094	111,022	74,593	1,002,673
Interest	1,452	64,852	66,304	918	163	1,081	1,373,945	1,441,330
Income tax expense / (recovery)	(126,484)	—	(126,484)	(34,763)	—	(34,763)	103,695	(57,552)
Segment profit (loss)	\$ 192,083	\$ 97,540	\$ 289,623	\$ (69,511)	\$ 1,175,991	\$ 1,106,480	\$ (1,777,593)	\$ (381,490)
Segment assets	\$ 12,288,131	\$ 35,409,502	\$ 47,697,633	\$ 3,446,165	\$ 3,922,582	\$ 7,368,747	\$ 4,083,446	\$ 59,149,826
Capital expenditures	\$ —	\$ 80,705	\$ 80,705	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 80,705

For the six months ended June 30, 2018	Fluids Distribution			Fluids Blending & Packaging			Other ⁽¹⁾	Consolidated
	Canada	USA	Total	Canada	USA	Total		
Total revenues	\$ 15,615,754	\$ 36,679,426	\$ 52,295,180	\$ 7,841,448	\$ 3,396,073	\$ 11,237,521	\$ —	\$ 63,532,701
Revenues from internal customers	100,580	—	100,580	857,645	2,110	859,755	—	960,335
Revenues from external customers	15,515,174	36,679,426	52,194,600	6,983,803	3,393,963	10,377,766	—	62,572,366
Cost of sales	13,574,661	33,767,934	47,342,595	5,526,979	2,227,443	7,754,422	—	55,097,017
EBITDA	555,876	(2,920,738)	(2,364,862)	(46,312)	477,836	431,524	(146,889)	(2,080,227)
Amortization and depreciation	30,880	222,478	253,358	52,348	153,978	206,326	61,715	521,399
Interest	35	1,399	1,434	—	931	931	1,389,642	1,392,007
Income tax expense / (recovery)	141,738	—	141,738	(26,638)	67,815	41,177	(330,138)	(147,223)
Segment(loss) profit	\$ 383,223	\$ (3,144,615)	\$ (2,761,392)	\$ (72,022)	\$ 255,112	\$ 183,090	\$ (1,268,108)	\$ (3,846,410)
Segment assets	\$ 21,547,274	\$ 33,833,729	\$ 55,381,003	\$ 5,279,276	\$ 3,700,436	\$ 8,979,712	\$ 9,810,528	\$ 74,171,243
Capital expenditures	\$ 8,149	\$ 601,493	\$ 609,642	\$ 7,958	\$ 5,282	\$ 13,240	\$ 3,147	\$ 626,029

(1) Other includes corporate overhead costs.

7. Segment reporting (cont'd)

The Company's operations are conducted in the following geographic locations:

	June 30 2019	June 30 2018
For the three months ended		
Revenue		
Canada	\$ 5,643,667	\$ 6,606,070
United States	17,077,148	20,648,767
	\$ 22,720,815	\$ 27,254,837
For the six months ended		
Revenue		
Canada	\$ 13,829,910	\$ 22,498,977
United States	34,789,115	40,073,389
	\$ 48,619,025	\$ 62,572,366
Non-current assets		
Canada	\$ 4,298,268	\$ 6,842,373
United States	7,482,149	6,752,448
	\$ 11,780,417	\$ 13,594,821

8. Capital management policies and procedures

The total capital structure of the Company is as follows:

	June 30 2019	December 31 2018
Bank indebtedness	\$ 19,887,887	\$ 30,833,981
Long-term debt	8,391,084	8,777,128
Obligations under finance lease	2,269,711	570,912
Equity	19,325,024	20,153,251
Total capital	\$ 49,873,706	\$ 60,335,272

Management has several objectives when managing the capital structure of the Company which include:

- Safeguarding the entity's ability to continue as a going concern so that it continues to provide adequate returns to shareholders;
- Maintaining balance sheet strength so that the Company's strategic objectives are met; and,
- Maintaining investor, creditor, and market confidence to sustain future development of the business.

The Company manages its capital structure based on current economic conditions, the risk characteristics of the underlying assets, and planned capital requirements within guidelines approved by its Board of Directors. Total capitalization is adjusted by drawing on existing debt facilities, issuing new debt or equity securities when opportunities are identified, and through disposition of underperforming assets to reduce debt when required.

8. Capital management policies and procedures (cont'd)

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had \$4,160,105 (December 31, 2018 - \$2,673,811) of undrawn credit available on the ABL Facility. Aside from the capital requirements associated with its ABL Facility and long term debt facilities as disclosed in Note 5, the Company is not subject to any other external capital requirements.

(signed) "Don Caron"
Don Caron, Director

(signed) "Eric Sauze"
Eric Sauze, Director